UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 2)

Build-A-Bear Workshop, Inc.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

120076104

(CUSIP Number)

J. Carlo Cannell Cannell Capital LLC 245 Meriwether Circle Alta, WY 83414 (307) 733-2284

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

September 7, 2022

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box [].

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See 240.13d-7(b) for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

*The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP No. 120076104

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY)								
	Cannell Capital LLC								
	I.R.S. Identification Nos. of above persons (entities only)								
	94-3366999								
	CHECK	THE AD	PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP*						
2	CHECK	тне ар	PROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP*						
	(a) []								
	(a) [] (b) []								
3	SEC USE	E ONLY							
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (See Instructions)								
4	Societies (See instructions)								
	WC/OO								
5	CHECK	IF DISC	LOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(D) OR 2(E)						
6	CITIZEN	ISHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION						
U									
	USA								
NUM	BER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER*						
SH	ARES								
511	AKLS		1,667,034						
BENEF	ICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER						
OWN	ED BY		0						
EACH		9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER*						
L.	1011								
REPORTING			1,667,034						
DEI	OCON!	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER						
PERSON									
WITH			0						
11	AGGREG	GATE A	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON						
12	1,667,034 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions)								
12	CILCIC	БОХ П	THE MOCKEDITE MINOCHAIN ROW (11) EXCEODES CERTAIN STRIKES (See insurentials)						
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)								
14	10.70% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (See Instructions)								
14									
	IA								

*Based on information set forth on the Form 10-Q of Build-A-Bear Workshop, Inc. (the "Company", "Registrant", or "BBW") as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 10, 2022, there were 15,586,751 shares of Common Stock with par value \$0.01 (the "Shares"), of the Company issued and outstanding as of June 7, 2022.

As of September 7, 2022 (the "Reporting Date"), Tristan Partners, L.P. ("Tristan"), the Tristan Offshore Fund Ltd. ("Tristan Offshore"), Tonga Partners, L.P. ("Tonga") and sundry Separately Managed Accounts ("SMAs") and collectively with Tristan and Tristan Offshore and Tonga (the "Investment Vehicles"), held in the aggregate 1,667,034 Shares.

Cannell Capital LLC acts as the investment adviser to Tonga, Tristan, Tristan Offshore and the SMAs. Mr. J. Carlo Cannell is the sole managing member of Cannell Capital LLC. The Reporting Person possesses the sole power to vote and to direct the disposition of the Shares held by the Investment Vehicles.

CUSIP	No.		120076104						
	1								
1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY) J. Carlo Cannell								
2	CHECK '	CHECV THE ADDDODDIATE DOVIE A MEMBED OF A CDOLID*							
2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP*									
3	(b) [SEC USE								
3									
4	SOURCE	OF FIL	NDS (See Instructions)						
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (See Instructions)								
_	WC/OO	E DICC	LOGUIDE OF LEGAL INDOCEEDINGS IS DEQUIDED BUINGHANT TO ITEMS A(D) OF A(E)						
5	CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(D) OR 2(E)								
[]									
6	CITIZEN	SHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION						
	USA	USA							
NUMI	BER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER*						
SHARES			1,667,034						
BENEF	ICIALLY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER						
OMA	ED DV								
OWN	ED BY		0						
EA	ACH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER*						
REPORTING			1,667,034						
DEDCOM		10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER						
PERSON									
	ITH	ATE A	0						
11	AGGREC	JAIE A	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON						
	1,667,034								
12	CHECK	BOX IF	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (See Instructions)						
				[]					
13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)									
	10.70%	10.70%							
14									
I	IN								

*Based on information set forth on the Form 10-Q of Build-A-Bear Workshop, Inc. (the "Company", "Registrant", or "BBW") as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 10, 2022, there were 15,586,751 shares of Common Stock with par value \$0.01 (the "Shares"), of the Company issued and outstanding as of June 7, 2022.

As of September 7, 2022 (the "Reporting Date"), Tristan Partners, L.P. ("Tristan"), the Tristan Offshore Fund Ltd. ("Tristan Offshore"), Tonga Partners, L.P. ("Tonga") and sundry Separately Managed Accounts ("SMAs") and collectively with Tristan and Tristan Offshore and Tonga (the "Investment Vehicles"), held in the aggregate 1,667,034 Shares.

Cannell Capital LLC acts as the investment adviser to Tonga, Tristan, Tristan Offshore and the SMAs. Mr. J. Carlo Cannell is the sole managing member of Cannell Capital LLC. The Reporting Person possesses the sole power to vote and to direct the disposition of the Shares held by the Investment Vehicles.

Item 1. Security and Issuer

The title of the class of equity securities to which this Schedule 13D relates is the Common Stock par value \$0.01 per share of Build-A-Bear Workshop, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

The address of the principal executive offices of the Company is 415 South 18th Street, Saint Louis, MO 63103.

Item 2. Identity and Background

a) The name of the Reporting Person is J. Carlo Cannell (the "Reporting Person").

The Reporting Person is the sole managing member of Cannell Capital LLC, an investment adviser to the following entities:

Tristan Partners, L.P.
Tristan Offshore Fund, Ltd.
Tonga Partners, L.P.
Separately Managed Accounts

Set forth in the attached Annex "A" and incorporated herein by reference is a listing of the directors, general partners, managing members and controlling persons of the Reporting Person and the Investment Vehicles (collectively, the "Covered Persons"), and sets forth the principal occupation, citizenship and principal place of business of each Covered Person.

b) The principal business address of the Reporting Person is:

245 Meriwether Circle Alta, WY 83414

- c) The principal business of the Reporting Person is the performance of investment management and advisory services. The principal business of the Investment Vehicles is investment in securities.
- d) Neither the Reporting Person, nor to the best of its knowledge, any of the Investment Vehicles, has, in the last five years, been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).
- e) Neither the Reporting Person, nor to the best of its knowledge, any of the Investment Vehicles, has, during the last five years, been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgement, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violations with respect to such laws.
- f) The place of organization of the Reporting Person is as follows:

The citizenship of each Covered Person is set forth on the attached Annex A and incorporated herein by reference.

Mr. J. Carlo Cannell is the Managing Member of Cannell Capital LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Considerations

The securities to which this statement relates were acquired by the Reporting Person using the working capital of each Investment Vehicle as follows:

Tristan Partners, L.P.: \$4,901,989 Tristan Offshore Fund, Ltd.: \$2,157,114 Tonga Partners, L.P.: \$1,997,475

Separately Managed Accounts: \$2,616,518

The Investment Vehicles have invested an aggregate amount of approximately \$11,673,096 in the Shares.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

Cannell Capital LLC, on behalf of the Investment Vehicles, identified the Company as an entity satisfying each of the Investment Vehicle's investment criteria. The Investment Vehicles acquired these shares in the ordinary course of business and not with the intent to change or influence control of the Company. The Investment Vehicles continue to hold the Shares as a long-term investment.

Mr. Cannell makes this filing to disclose a message to all shareholders of the Company attached as Exhibit 99.1. Depending on various factors including, without limitation, the Company's financial position and investment strategy, the price levels of the Shares, conditions in the securities markets and general economic and industry conditions, Mr. Cannell may in the future take such actions with respect to their investment in the Company as they deem appropriate including, without limitation, engaging in communications with management and the Board of Directors of the Company, engaging in discussions with stockholders of the Company or other third parties about the Company and Mr. Cannell's investment, including potential business combinations or dispositions involving the Company or certain of its businesses, making recommendations or proposals to the Company concerning changes to the capitalization, ownership structure, board structure (including board composition), potential business combinations or dispositions involving the Company or certain of its businesses, or suggestions for improving the Company's financial and/or operational performance, purchasing additional Shares, selling some or all of their Shares, engaging in short selling of or any hedging or similar transaction with respect to the Shares, including swaps and other derivative instruments, or changing their intention with respect to any and all matters referred to in Item 4.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer

Based on information set forth on the Form 10-Q of Build-A-Bear Workshop, Inc. (the "Company", "Registrant", or "BBW") as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 9, 2022, there were 15,586,751 shares of Common Stock with par value \$0.01 (the "Shares"), of the Company issued and outstanding as of June 7, 2022.

- (a) As of September 7, 2022, for the purposes of Reg. Section 240.13d-3, Cannell Capital LLC may be deemed to beneficially own 1,667,034 Shares, or approximately 10.70% of the Shares deemed issued and outstanding as of the Reporting Date.
- (b) Cannell Capital LLC possesses the sole power to vote and to direct the disposition of the Shares held by the Investment Vehicles.
- (c) The following table details the transactions during the sixty days on or prior to the Reporting Date in Shares, or securities convertible into, exercisable for or exchangeable for Shares, by Cannell Capital LLC or any other person or entity controlled by him or any person or entity for which he possesses voting or investment control over the securities thereof (each of which was effected in an ordinary brokerage transaction by Cannell Capital LLC on behalf of the Investment Vehicles).

None.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer

None.

Item 7. Material to Be Filed as Exhibits

Exhibit 99.1 September 7, 2022 message Mr. J. Carlo Cannell of Cannell Capital LLC to the all shareholders of Build-A-Bear Workshop, Inc.

Signature

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

September 7, 2022
Dated
Signature
I. Carlo Cannell, Managing Member
Name/Title

The original statement shall be signed by each person on whose behalf the statement is filed or his authorized representative. If the statement is signed on behalf of a person by his authorized representative (other than an executive officer or general partner of this filing person), evidence of the representative's authority to sign on behalf of such person shall be filed with the statement, provided, however, that a power of attorney for this purpose which is already on file with the Commission may be incorporated by reference. The name and any title of each person who signs the statement shall be typed or printed beneath his signature.

Attention: Intentional misstatements or omissions of fact constitute Federal criminal violations (See 18 U.S.C. 1001).

On July 20, 2022, Cannell Capital ("CC") spoke with Build-A-Bear Workshop, Inc. ("BBW") Chairman Craig Levitt about what CC thought was the best way to return value to owners and provided neutral back up to support its opinion. CC's <u>August 25 letter to the Board of BBW</u> summarized its opinion and perspective.

On August 31, BBW announced the exhaustion of its existing \$25 million buyback authority and the authorization of \$50 million by means of open market share repurchases. While directionally positive, CC believes this is too timid and difficult to implement. BBW took 252 days to complete the \$25 million buyback authorized November 30, 2021, for example.

CC's experience is that good companies enjoy sage directors who have a lot of skin in the game (defined as having bought not been given shares) do not need to be told how to allocate owners' capital. One example is LICT Corporation. The share price has risen nearly 500% over the last eighteen years as the number of shares shrunk 37% from ~28,000 to ~18,000. Mario Gabelli, LICT's chairman, does not need to be told what to do. BBW owners are encouraged to study the following.

Fig. 1: Value Creation 101: Buy Your Stock When Mispriced by Mr. Market. A Dozen Examples. Then BBW. Period 09/30/2004 to 06/30/2022, \$1,000s.

Issuer	9/30/2004	Shares Outstanding 6/30/2022	Share Reduction (%)	Share Performance (%)
UNP	1,036.5	624.5	(40)	1,456
MSFT	10,880.6	7,457.9	(31)	816
WINA	5.9	3.4	(42)	772
LOW	1,543.7	620.7	(60)	610
ORCL	5,128.5	2,664.9	(48)	555
PTSI	45.2	22.3	(51)	535
LICT	0.028	0.018	(37)	499
SCVL	38.5	27.6	(28)	507
BRK/A	1.3	0.6	(53)	381
WRLD	18.5	6.3	(66)	398
SNBR	55.0	22.0	(60)	225
BBW	18.6	15.6	(16)	(32)

Owners of BBW should consider whether the current Board is the best Board to represent the interests of BBW's owners. CC does not think so.

CC continues to recommend that BBW's Board expand the company's credit facility, execute a sale leaseback of the Company's distribution center, and launch a modified Dutch tender for at least 50% of the shares outstanding without further delay, or resign.